interest rate on the Series 2013A Bonds is assumed to be the swap rate of 3.366% plus the applicable credit spread.  The
estimated debt service on the Series 2017 Bank Bonds assumes an annual interest rate of 3.50%.  The debt service schedule does
not contemplate the cash flows on the existing swap related to the Series 2013B Bonds, which are being refunded with a portion
of the proceeds of the Series 2017A Bonds.  The interest rate assumptions used to determine debt service herein are not
calculated in accordance with the provisions of the Master Indenture.  There can be no assurance that assumed rates will closely
approximate the actual interest rates on the indebtedness of the Obligated Group going forward.  See “ANNUAL DEBT
SERVICE REQUIREMENTS” in the front part of this Official Statement.

A-42

Outstanding Long-Term Indebtedness

Set forth below is a description of the outstanding long-term indebtedness, including the current portion,
of Froedtert Health and its consolidated affiliates as of December 31, 2016 and the pro forma amount to
be outstanding following delivery of the Series 2017A Bonds and the Series 2017 Bank Bonds, and the
refunding of the Prior Bonds.

 Amount Outstanding
December 31, 2016
(Dollars in 000’s)

Pro-Forma Amount
To Be Outstanding
(Dollars in 000’s)

Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 2009C $167,900 $   6,160
Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 2012A 152,575 152,010
Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 2013A1 82,670 79,910
Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 2013B1 82,670 --
Froedtert Health, Inc., Series 2015A 100,000 100,000
Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 2017A -- 254,190
Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 2017B1 -- 80,060
Capital Lease Obligations2 112,166 111,553
Other   414   390
Total $698,395 $784,273

____________________

1 The Series 2013A Bonds and Series 2013B Bonds were issued as private placements with two national banks.  The Series 2013A Bonds
are subject to mandatory tender in 2024.  The Series 2013B Bonds are being refunded with a portion of the Series 2017A Bonds.  The
Series 2017 Bank Bonds are expected to be subject to mandatory tender in 2027.

2 Consists of building leases for the Drexel, Mequon, North Hills and Town Hall health centers.

Liquidity Position

The following table shows the liquidity position of Froedtert Health and its consolidated affiliates as of